
. BETWEEN: 

IN THE MATTER OF a Proceeding under 
the Cerflned Genera/ Accountants Act, 2010 

cand the Association's Bylaws 

IN THE MATTER OF ca Complaint against Nell Mathieson, CGA 

The Discipline Committee of The Certified General Accountants Association of Ontario 

- and-

Neil Mathieson, CGA 

DECISION OF THE PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT TRIBUNAL 

Members of the Professional Conduct Tribunal Pqnel: 

John J Biancucci, CGA, Chair 
Jane Bennie, CGA 
Victoria Corbett, Public Representative 

Pursuant to section 25, Article 9 of the Bylaws, the Professional.Conduct Tribunal Panel 
has reviewed the Statement of Facts and Resolution proposed by the parties in this 
matter, signed by the Chair of the Discipline Committee Pierre Bocti, FCGA on the 271h 

of January, 2011 and signed by Nell Mathieson, CGA on the 1 •1 of February, 2011. The 
Professional Conduct Tribunal Panel accepts the attached proposal as set out by the 
parties. The attached proposal is hereby ratified. 

Dated this f•A day of March, 2011 

I, John J Biancucci, sign this Decision as Chair of the Panel of the Professional Conduct 
Tribunal on behalf of the members of the Panel that heard this matter. 

cf2'r}L:40~ 
John J B1ancucci, CGA 
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STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RESOLUTION 

A, AGREED UPON STATEMENT OF FACTS 

1. You beoa.me a member of COA Ontru'io in 1 !173. 

2. You acted as tho accountant for.Martin Dzatko ("Dzatko") from 1993 to 201 O. 
You were retained to complete pel'sonal income 1ax returns for Dzatko and OST 
retruns, flnn11al financilil statements and T2 oorpornte income IM retums for 
Dzatko's company Float in the Sky Corporation (or Float in the Sky Inc.) and, 
starting in 2001 for an additional Dzatko company, Qufld4 Inc. 

3. Canada Revenue Agency ("CRA'') audited Dzatko a11d Float in the Sky in 200S. 

4. Dzatko instructed you to file a notice of objection in response to the audit. 

5. The deadline to file the notice of objection was the late.r of 90 days after the day 
t11enotice of assessment was mailed or one year after the daw ofllle retum's 
filing deadlines for individuals and, otherwi~c, 90 days after lbeday the notice of 
assessment was malled. 

6. While you advised Dzatko that yo\I filed the notice of objection, you ru·e unable to 
provide him with a copy of what you say was filed. CR;\ didnotrooeive a copy. 

7. You did not apply for an extension of time to file the notice of objection ip the 
·event that the notice was not filed in time due to cil'cumstances beyond Dzatko's 
control. 

8. N.o notice of objection or appeal was unde1take11 with CRA until November 2007. 

9. By that 1Jme all deadlines had passed and any requests for extensions of time were 
out of lime. 

10. The Association's Code of Ethical Principles and R11les ofOmd11ct (the "Olde") 
requlre!J members to act with due care and professional judgment. 

11. Jn failing to either file the notfoe ofobjection on time, keep a copy of the notice, 
obtain some proof of delive.ry 01· flle fo1· an extension, you did not aot with due 
care. 

12. lt was yonr experience with Dzatko that he did not keep any or any sufficient 
fonn of document or 1-eceipt for cash payments he made in his businoss. With 
1·espect to vehicles, he did not keep doc11mc11tation such as gas receipts, insurance 
or repair hills or track ust; or provide a breakdown ofuse'between personal and 
business. 
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13, He withdrew ftmds from the co1vornte accounts to his personal account without 
adequate or any documentation. 

14. With respect to meals and entertainment, he did not keep a note of with whom he 
had dined or whom he had entertained. 

15. Although you were aware that Dzatko did not keep approprinte 1-ecords to support 
his income or expenses and you did not have credible 01· 1-eliable documentation 
from him, you continued to prepare corpo1·ate financial statements and. income tax 
returns and personal Income tax returns for him and bis companies from 1993 to 
2009. 

16. You knew or ought_ to have known that any summary infc.mnation prepared by 
Dzatko's contract bookkeeper suffe1-ed from the same sho11comings in te1ms of 
lack of credible documentation and source infonnatlon. 

17. Rufo 402 of the Code p1·ohibit.s members from associating with any report, 
statement, rop.resenmtion, financial statiiment or tax filing that the membe1· knows, 
or should !mow, is false or mi8leading, regardless of any disclaimer of 
1"eSpo11slbllity. 

18. You knew or-ought to have known that you did not have do0\1mentation that could 
support proper statement3 and returns. You know or ought to have !mown that the 
statements and returns you were preparing for Dzatko and his companies were 
false or misleading given the co1n111ete absence of supportlng·documentntion you 
were given. 

19. It is recognized that yo111· lntention was not to prepare or file any misleading 
infonnation but that you remained involved in the preparation and filing of ihe 
financial statements and income tax ret\trM after it was clear to you that they were 
not supportable. 

D. AGREED UPON'.R:ESOLUTlON 

I. You agree that in either (a) falling to file a notice of objecliou, (b) failing to keep 
a copy of the notice of objection, (c) fuiling to obtain some confhmntion of 
delivery of the notice or (d) failing to request an extension of lime to file a nolice 
of !lbjectlon, you did not proceed with due care and profesaionnl judgment. As 
such, you violated the Code Principle of Due Cm·e and Professional fodgment. 

2. You ugree that by continuing to prepare statements and file income tax retlU·ns 
when you knew or ought to have known that there was no credible or rnliable 
infonnatioi1 or documentation to support the filings, you violated Rule 402 of the 
Code. 
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3. You accept a reprimand from the .Association as a 1·esult of your breaches of the. 
Code. 

4, You accept a fine of$1,000 as a result of your violations of the Code. 

5. You understand that the committee is not seeking any costs payable from you. 
However, you understand that if you do not accept Ibis 1·esolution, the malter will 
proceed to a· disciplinary hearli\gbefoi·e the Professional Conduct Tl'ibunal and 
the committee will be seekJng costs of that hem:lug from you in addition to -any 
ot.her appropriate penalty, 

6. You understand that, after a ten daywa.ititig period from the date of accePtance of 
this proposed resolution, the Committee will present this proposed agreed 
resolution of this complaint to Uie Professional Conduct Tribunal. The TrlbUllal 
may aC¥Cpl orreject the resolution, If it accepts the re$o!ution of tlie complaint, 
this tatifioatlon shall be the final dlsposltlon of the complaint. Wher11 tho Tribunal 
refuses to accept the proposed resolution, it may grant this committee an 
opportunity to return before it within 1 o days or such other reasonable time as 
$hall be stipulated by the Tribunal, with an amended proposed agi:eed resolution. 
Where the TribuMl refuses to ralify a proposed 1·esolution and does not gl'ant tl;e 
committee an opportunity to retum before it with an amended proposed agreed 
resolution, a Professional Conduct Tribunal pMel of three meiubers shall be 
appointed to conduct a fo1:mal hearing pursuant to sections 20 and 29 of At·licle 9 
of the bylaw. 

-7. Y oti fiu1her Wlderstsnd that if the committee and you are u11Sble to resolvo this 
complaint through an agreed upon resolution precess, the matte1· will bo referred 
to the Professional Conduct Tribunal for a hea1fog. 

I hereby pgreo to this above statement offaclll and resolution. 

Dute of Offer: Name: 

27 January 2011 

Pierre Bocti, FCOA 
Chair, Discipline Committee 

Date of AcceptflllCe: 


